

Nos. 19-431, 19-454

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME, *Petitioner*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
MICHAEL D. BERRY
LEA E. PATTERSON
KEISHA T. RUSSELL
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
TIFFANY H. BATES
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Congress Enacted RFRA to Broadly
Protect Religious Liberty..... 3

II. The Third Circuit Flipped RFRA on Its
Head by Erroneously Using the “Undue
Burden” Standard to Find that the
Presence of Third-Party Harm
Overcomes Free-Exercise Rights 8

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4, 8
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (2019)	9, 10, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	4, 5

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	6
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. CNS Int’l Ministries</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	4, 5, 8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1	5, 6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(a).....	2, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(b).....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–3(g).....	6
Other Authorities	
President Bill Clinton, Remarks on Signing the Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (Nov. 16, 1993), bit.ly/2Ttrsrl	2, 5
Equality Act, H.R. 5, 116th Cong. (2019).....	11
Michael W. McConnell et al., <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	4

Michael W. McConnell, *Why Is Religious
Liberty the “First Freedom”?*, 21 *Cardozo L.
Rev.* 1243 (2000)3

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993: Roll
Vote No. 331. *Congressional Record* 103:88
(Oct. 27, 1993), bit.ly/2vq6u5c.....5
